S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 9703-9706 OF 2013

CHIEF SECY.GOVT. OF RAJASTHAN

Appellant (s)

**VERSUS** 

NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL BAR ASSN.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With application for permission to place additional documents on record, exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 34134 of 2013 [STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS. V. NATURE CLUB OF RAJASTHAN (NGO)] (With prayer for interim relief and office report) SLP(C) NO. 34811 of 2013

[NAVEEN SHARMA V. STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.] (With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 11/11/2013 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Appellant(s) Dr. Manish Singhvi, AAG.

IN SLP 34134 & Mr. Amit Lubhaya, Adv.

Appeal Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Adv.

in SLP 34811 Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Yashvardhan, Adv.

Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. C.A. Sundram, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Shekhawat, Adv.

Mr. Lal pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Umesh Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sahil Dhawan, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Anand Verma, Adv.

Mr. Brijesh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ram Niwas, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and we are told on behalf of the State of Rajasthan that as many as 84 applicants for mining lease of bajri are pending before the Ministry of Environment and Forests, Government of India. The appellants/petitions will take prompt steps to serve the Union of India represented by the Secretary, Ministry of Environments and Forests, Government of India, New Delhi through Mr. Harris Beeran, Standing Counsel for the Ministry and the matter be listed on 18th November, 2013.

On the next date, the learned Solicitor General will explain as to why the

applications for environmental clearance in respect of mining lease of bajri in the State of Rajasthan have remained pending for so long on account of which the economic activities in the State of Rajasthan have been very badly affected. List these matter on 18th November, 2013 on the top of the Board.

[KALYANI GUPTA] COURT MASTER

[SURESH KUMAR VERMA] COURT MASTER